approval at the EGM, the A Shareholders’ Class Meeting and the H Shareholders’

Class Meeting of the Company, and will be submitted to the CSRC for approval. The

plan approved by the CSRC shall be final. The detailed terms on the Issuance

(including the issue price and issue size) will be announced separately by the Company

upon final determination.

Impact of the A Share Issuance on the Company’s Shareholding Structure

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that there are no changes

to the total issued share capital of the Company prior to the completion of the Issuance

and that subject to the regulatory requirements of the places where the Shares of the

Company are listed, a maximum of 600,000,000 A Shares are issued under the

Issuance (which represents approximately 21.19% of the total issued share capital of

the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 17.48% of the total

issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Issuance of the A Shares under

the Issuance).

(a) Immediately before
completion of the Issuance

(b) Immediately after
completion of the Issuance

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Non-public Shareholder
– A Shares 1,376,336,123 48.60% 1,376,336,123 40.11%

Wuxi Guolian Development (Group)

Co., Ltd. 543,901,329 19.21% 543,901,329 15.85%

Guolian Trust Co., Ltd. 390,137,552 13.78% 390,137,552 11.37%

Wuxi Guolian Municipal Electric Power

Co., Ltd.*（無錫市國聯地方電力有限

公司） 266,899,445 9.43% 266,899,445 7.78%

Wuxi Minsheng Investment Co., Ltd.*

（無錫民生投資有限公司） 73,500,000 2.60% 73,500,000 2.14%

Wuxi Cotton Textile Group Co., Ltd.*

（無錫一棉紡織集團有限公司） 72,784,141 2.57% 72,784,141 2.12%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

(a) Immediately before
completion of the Issuance

(b) Immediately after
completion of the Issuance

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Wuxi Huaguang Environmental Energy

(Group) Co., Ltd.*

（無錫華光環保能源集團股份有限公

司） 29,113,656 1.03% 29,113,656 0.85%

– H Shares – – – –

Public Shareholder
– A Shares 1,012,797,045 35.77% 1,612,797,045Note 47.00%

– H Shares 442,640,000 15.63% 442,640,000 12.90%

Total 2,831,773,168 100% 3,431,773,168 100%

Note: Shares subscribed by target subscribers under the Non-public Issuance are included.

The Board expects that the Company will continue to satisfy the public float

requirement under the Listing Rules after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of

A Shares.

Reasons for and Benefits of the Proposed A Share Issuance

With the transformation of China’s old and new economic dynamics and

development model, capital market is expected to usher in a golden age. Residents’

wealth deployment will be more targeted to the capital market, and the development

trend of Pan-wealth management has been established. Against this background, the